share redemption amount is equal to $10.00, (iii) that 19,000,000 Empower Class A Shares are redeemed for an aggregate payment of
$190 million from the trust account, which is the maximum amount of redemptions possible in order satisfy the $350 million Minimum Cash
Condition, after giving effect to $240 million received as proceeds from the PIPE Investment and $50 million received as proceeds from the
A&R FPA and (iv) there is an upward adjustment to the Securities Merger Consideration issued to Holley Parent pursuant to the Merger
Agreement.

79

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2021
(in USD thousands)

   Assuming No Redemption   Assuming Maximum Redemption

Empower

(Historical)
Holley

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Financing
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Forward

Purchase
Agreement

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Financing
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Forward

Purchase
Agreement

Pro Forma
Consolidated   Note

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,027   $ 87,462   $ (185,089)   $ 132,200   $ 50,000   $ 85,600   $ (185,129)   $ 132,200   $ 50,000   $ 85,560   a
Accounts receivable, less allowance for credit
losses   –   55,285   –   –   –   55,285   –   –   –   55,285

Inventory   –   126,194   –   –   –   126,194   –   –   –   126,194
Prepaids and other current assets   320   6,891   –   –   –   7,211   –   –   –   7,211

Total current assets   1,347   275,832   (185,089)   132,200   50,000   274,290   (185,129)   132,200   50,000   274,250
Property, plant and equipment, net   –   44,581   –   –   –   44,581   –   –   –   44,581
Goodwill   –   359,099   –   –   –   359,099   –   –   –   359,099
Cash and marketable securities held in Trust
Account   250,109   –   (250,109)   –   –   –   (250,109)   –   –   –   a

Other intangible assets, net   –   401,186   –   –   –   401,186   –   –   –   401,186

Total assets   251,456   1,080,698   (435,198)   132,200   50,000   1,079,156   (435,238)   132,200   50,000   1,079,116

Liabilities and stockholders equity
Accounts payable   –   36,107   –   –   –   36,107   –   –   –   36,107
Accrued interest   –   6,164   –   –   –   6,164   –   –   –   6,164
Accrued liabilities   –   26,003   –   –   –   26,003   –   –   –   26,003
Acquisition contingent consideration payable   –   24,373   –   –   –   24,373   –   –   –   24,373
Other Accrued expenses   2,998   –   (2,998)   –   –   –   (2,998)   –   –   –   a
Current portion of long-term debt   –   5,528   –   –   5,528   –   –   5,528

Total current liabilities   2,998   98,175   (2,998)   –   –   98,175   (2,998)   –   –   98,175
Warrant liability   15,527   –   –   –   1,967   17,494   –   –   1,967   17,494   a
FPA liability   1,750   –   –   –   (1,750)   –   –   –   (1,750)   –   a
Earn-out liability   –   –   19,009   –   –   19,009   19,009   –   –   19,009   b
Deferred underwiriting fee payable   8,750   –   (8,750)   –   –   –   (8,750)   –   –   –   a
Long-term debt, net of current portion   –   650,123   –   (100,000)   –   550,123   –   (100,000)   –   550,123   c
Long-term debt due to related party   –   20,000   –   –   –   20,000   –   –   –   20,000
Deferred taxes   –   71,814   –   –   –   71,814   –   –   –   71,814
Other noncurrent liabilities   –   2,146   –   –   –   2,146   –   –   –   2,146

Total liabilities   29,025   842,258   7,261   (100,000)   217   778,761   7,261   (100,000)   217   778,761

Ordinary shares subject to possible redemption   217,431   –   (217,431)   –   –   –   (217,431)   –   –   –   d
Shareholders Equity
Class A ordinary shares   –   –   83   22   5   109   83   22   5   109   d
Class B ordinary shares   1   –   (1)   –   –   –   (1)   –   –   –   d
Common stock   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Additional paid-in capital   12,460   239,021   (213,562)   232,178   49,778   319,875   (213,602)   232,178   49,778   319,835   d
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   –   (690)   –   –   –   (690)   –   –   –   (690)
Retained earnings (accumlated deficit)   (7,461)   109   (11,548)   –   –   (18,900)   (11,548)   –   –   18,900   d

Total stockholder’s equity   5,000   238,440   (225,028)   232,200   49,783   300,395   (225,068)   232,200   49,783   300,355

Total liabilities and stockholder’s equity   $ 251,456   $ 1,080,698   $ (435,198)   $ 132,200   $ 50,000   $ 1,079,156   $ (435,238)   $ 132,200   $ 50,000   $ 1,079,116

80

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss)
For the three months ended March 31, 2021

(in USD thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Assuming No Redemption   Assuming Maximum Redemption

Empower
(Historical)

Holley
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Financing
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Forward

Purchase
Agreement

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Financing
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Forward

Purchase
Agreement

Pro Forma
Consolidated   Note

Revenue   —   160,332   —   —   —   160,332   —   —   —   160,332
Cost of goods sold   —   94,653   —   —   —   94,653   —   —   —   94,653

Operating Expenses   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Selling, general and administrative   —   24,012   —   —   —   24,012   —   —   —   24,012
Research and development costs   —   5,969   —   —   —   5,969   —   —   —   5,969
Formation and operational costs   2,937   —   —   —   —   2,937   —   —   —   2,937
Amortization of intangibles   —   3,336   —   —   —   3,336   —   —   —   3,336
Acquisition, restructuring and
management fee costs   —   18,833   —   —   —   18,833   —   —   —   18,833

Related party acquisition and
management fee costs   —   881   —   —   —   881   —   —   —   881

Other income   —   (133)   —   —   —   (133)   —   —   —   (133)

Total operating expenses   2,937   52,898   —   —   —   55,835   —   —   —   55,835
Income (loss) before interest expense
and income taxes   (2,937)   12,781   —   —   —   9,844   —   —   —   9,844

Interest expense   —   10,071   —   (2,101)   —   7,970   —   (2,101)   —   7,970   AA
Interest income   52   —   (52)   —   —   —   (52)   —   —   —   AB
Income (loss) before income taxes   (2,885)   2,710   (52)   2,101   —   1,873   (52)   2,101   —   1,873
Unrealized gain (loss) on other
marketable securities   4   —   —   —   —   4   —   —   —   4

Change in fair value of warrant
liability   (437)   —   —   —   —   (437)   —   —   —   (437)

Change in fair value of forward
purchase agreement liability   300   —   —   —   (300)   —   —   —   (300)   —   AC

Transaction costs   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Income tax expense (benefit)   —   4,766   —   530   —   5,296   —   530   —   5,296   AD

Net loss   (3,017)   (2,056)   (52)   1,571   (300)   (3,855)   (52)   1,571   (300)   (3,855)

Comprehensive income (loss):   —   —   —   —
Foreign currency translation
adjustment   —   (16)   —   —   —   (16)   —   —   —   (16)

Pension liability loss   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total comprehensive loss   (3,017)   (2,072)   (52)   1,571   (300)   (3,871)   (52)   1,571   (300)   (3,871)

Weighted average shares outstanding,
basic and diluted   9,209,782   115,812,500   115,812,500

Basic and diluted net income per
share   (0.33)   (0.03)   (0.03)

81

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss)
For the year ended December 31, 2020

(in USD thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Assuming No Redemption   Assuming Maximum Redemption

Empower
(Historical)

Holley
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Financing
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Forward

Purchase
Agreement

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Financing
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Forward

Purchase
Agreement

Pro Forma
Consolidated   Note

Revenue   —   504,179   —   —   —   504,179   —   —   —   504,179
Cost of goods sold   —   295,935   —   —   —   295,935   —   —   —   295,935

Operating Expenses   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Selling, general and administrative   —   70,875   —   —   —   70,875   —   —   —   70,875
Research and development costs   —   23,483   —   —   —   23,483   —   —   —   23,483
Formation and operational costs   274   —   —   —   —   274   —   —   —   274
Amortization of intangibles   —   11,082   —   —   —   11,082   —   —   —   11,082
Acquisition, restructuring and
management fee costs   —   9,743   —   —   —   9,743   —   —   —   9,743

Related party acquisition and
management fee costs   —   6,089   —   —   —   6,089   —   —   —   6,089

Other income   —   1,517   —   —   —   1,517   —   —   —   1,517

Total operating expenses   274   122,789   —   —   —   123,063   —   —   —   123,063
Income (loss) before interest expense
and income taxes   (274)   85,455   —   —   —   85,181   —   —   —   85,181

Interest expense   —   43,772   —   (9,513)   —   34,259   —   (9,513)   —   34,259   AA
Interest income   49   —   (49)   —   —   —   (49)   —   —   —   AB
Income (loss) before income taxes   (225)   41,683   (49)   9,513   —   50,922   (49)   9,513   —   50,922
Unrealized gain (loss) on other
marketable securities   4   —   —   —   —   4   —   —   —   4

Change in fair value of warrant liability   (1,690)   —   —   —   —   (1,690)   —   —   —   (1,690)
Change in fair value of purchase
agreement liability   (2,050)   —   —   —   2,050   —   —   —   2,050   —   AC

Transaction costs   (483)   —   —   —   —   (483)   —   —   —   (483)
Income tax expense (benefit)   —   8,826   —   2,399   —   11,225   —   2,399   —   11,225   AD

Net income (loss)   (4,444)   32,857   (49)   7,114   2,050   37,528   (49)   7,114   2,050   37,528

Comprehensive income (loss):   —   —   —   —
Foreign currency translation adjustment   —   16   —   —   —   16   —   —   —   16
Pension liability loss   —   (293)   —   —   —   (293)   —   —   —   (293)

Total comprehensive income
(loss)   (4,444)   32,580   (49)   7,114   2,050   37,251   (49)   7,114   2,050   37,251

Weighted average shares outstanding,
basic and diluted   7,850,413   115,812,500   115,812,500

Basic and diluted net income per share   (0.58)   0.32   0.32

82

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

The pro forma adjustments have been prepared as if the Business Combination had been consummated on March 31, 2021 in the case of the unaudited